

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.27635/2014

SHRI GOURAKSHAN SANSTHA AMRAVATI

PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

It is extremely unfortunate that the impugned judgment and order was delivered by the High Court after a lapse of 4 and 1/2 years after it was reserved.

In view of the enormous delay in pronouncing the judgment and order, we set aside the impugned judgment and order and remand the matter back to the High Court for fresh consideration.

The special leave petition is disposed of in view of the above.

.....J.  
(MADAN B. LOKUR)

.....J.  
(UDAY UMESH LALIT)

NEW DELHI

Signature Not Verified

JANUARY 06, 2015

Digitally signed by

Sanjay Kumar

Date: 2015.01.07

16:54:53 IST

Reason:

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.10

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).27635/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/08/2013 in FA No. 94/1997 passed by the High Court of Bombay at Nagpur)

SHRI GOURAKSHAN SANSTHA AMRAVATI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 06/01/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.  
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Atul B. Dakh, Adv.  
Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The special leave petition is disposed of in terms  
of the signed order.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
COURT MASTER

(JASWINDER KAUR)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)